State of Misconsin



2001 Senate Bill 330

Date of enactment: **April 18, 2002** Date of publication*: **May 2, 2002**

2001 WISCONSIN ACT 92

AN ACT *to create* 20.370 (1) (Lu), 23.0919, 25.17 (1) (yt) and 25.297 of the statutes; **relating to:** establishing a Wisconsin outdoor wildlife heritage trust fund and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1m. 20.370(1) (Lu) of the statutes is created to read:

20.370 (1) (Lu) *Fish and wildlife habitat*. From the Wisconsin outdoor wildlife heritage trust fund, a sum sufficient for the maintenance and improvement of fish and wildlife habitat as provided in s. 23.0919.

SECTION 1r. 23.0919 of the statutes is created to read: 23.0919 Wisconsin outdoor wildlife heritage trust fund. Expenditures from the Wisconsin outdoor wildlife heritage trust fund may be used only for the improvement and maintenance of fish and wildlife habitat. For pur-

poses of this section, improvement and maintenance of fish and wildlife habitat does not include the acquisition of land for such habitat.

SECTION 2. 25.17 (1) (yt) of the statutes is created to read:

25.17 (1) (yt) Wisconsin outdoor wildlife heritage trust fund (s. 25.297).

SECTION 3. 25.297 of the statutes is created to read: 25.297 Wisconsin outdoor wildlife heritage trust fund. There is established a separate nonlapsible trust fund designated as the Wisconsin outdoor wildlife heritage trust fund, to consist of all gifts, grants, or bequests or other contributions made to the Wisconsin outdoor wildlife heritage trust fund.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1999–00: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].